10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

2]

22

23

24

SIXTH LEGISLATURE| OF THE STATE OF CHUUK CHUUK STATE LAW NO. 6-01-02

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, APRIL, 2001 ACT NO: 6-02

AN ACT
To establish and define the salary and entitlement of the Governor of the State of Chuuk

as required by the Chuuk State Constitution. Article XV, Section 10; and for other
purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHUUK STATH LEGISLATURE:

Section 1. Short Title This Act may %ae cited as the Chuuk State Executive Salary
and Entitlement Act |

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose g;uf this Act is to bring further clarity to the
salary and expense requirements provided !;:u the Governor by statute. Chuuk State
Constitution, Article V, Section 8, under subsection (a) and (b) states, * (a) except as
limited by this Constitution, members of the Legislature shall receive annual salaries as
presented by statute. No member may receive as salary and expense alloivance a total
amount greater than % of the equivalent to wllich the Governor is entitled by law: (b) The
expense allowance for each member of the Legislature may not exceed 1/5 of the
members’ annual salary.”

Section 3. Definitions  As used in this Act, unless the context clearly requires
atherwise:

(1) “Allowance™ a deduction, an average payment, a portion assigned or allowed:

the act of allowing.

(2) “Salary” a reward or recompense fur services performed. In a more limited
sense, a fixed periodical compensition paid for services rendered. A stated
compensation paid periodically as by the year, month, or other fixed period, in
contrast to wages which are normally based on an hourly rate.

Section 4. Entitlement. For thé{pm'puse of this act, the Chuuk State Govern ir' s

salary and expenses shall include the tollowing
(a) A salary of $36,000 ()0 per year as defined by starute,
(b) Housing; $7.000

(¢) vehicle: $20,000 and




C o

Ig

9 & L4

(d) representation allo

Section 5. Effective Date. This act

Governor, or upon its otherwise becoming la

Attested.

S -

Herter Sorim, Chtef Clerk
House of Representatives
Chuuk State Legislature

Attested:

PIBds,

CHUUK STATE LAW NO. 6-01-02
ACT NO: 6-02

wance; $37.000
shall become effective upon approval by the
v without such approval..

Signed 15 @Yﬂ%@%fﬁ_&_z

/‘/Boncmno (Fasy) Nethon, Speaker
House of Represemdmves
Chuuk State Legisleture

Date: g_g 27
)
Signed by: & ;
Detor Santos, President
Senate

Chuuk State Legislarure

ngL1 ita Bossy, Chief Clerf\
enate

Chuuk State Legislature

Approved by:

Date 7/25/0/

(,;WW( \
Ansito W‘&l&&[ﬁﬁjM or

Chuuk State Government

Date: /4’74//4;(;

220/

H.B.NO: 6-23:HD1
H.S.C.R.NO:
$ SICR.NO:

History

—— —_——



