SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CHUUK

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, APRIL, 2001

CHUUK STATE LAW NO. 6-01-02

ACT NO: 6-02

AN ACT

To establish and define the salary and entitlement of the Governor of the state of Chuuk as required by the Chuuk State Constitution. Article XV, Section 10, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHUUK STATE LEGISLATURE:

2	Section 1. Short Title. This Act may be cited as the Chuuk State Executive Salary
3_	and Entitlement Act
4	Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of this Act is to bring further clarity to the
5	salary and expense requirements provided to the Governor by statute. Chuuk State
6	Constitution, Article V, Section 8, under subsection (a) and (b) states, " (a) except as
7	limited by this Constitution, members of the Legislature shall receive annual salaries as
8	presented by statute. No member may receive as salary and expense allowance a total
9	amount greater than 3/4 of the equivalent to which the Governor is entitled by law; (b) The
10	expense allowance for each member of the Legislature may not exceed 1/5 of the
11	members' annual salary."
12	Section 3. <u>Definitions</u> . As used in this Act, unless the context clearly requires
13	otherwise:
14	(1) "Allowance" a deduction, an average payment, a portion assigned or allowed;
15	the act of allowing.
16	(2) "Salary" a reward or recompense for services performed. In a more limited
17	sense, a fixed periodical compensation paid for services rendered. A stated
18	compensation paid periodically as by the year, month, or other fixed period, in
19	contrast to wages which are normally based on an hourly rate.
20	Section 4 Entitlement. For the purpose of this act, the Chuuk State Governor's
21	salary and expenses shall include the following:
22	(a) A salary of \$36,000 00 per year as defined by statute,
23	(b) Housing; \$7,000
24	(c) vehicle; \$20,000 and

1	(d) representation allowance; \$37,000
2	Section 5. Effective Date. This act shall become effective upon approval by the
3	Governor, or upon its otherwise becoming law without such approval.
$\left(-t\right)$	Attested: Attested: Attested: Date: Date: Detor Santos, President Senate Chuuk State Legislature Signed by: Detor Santos, President Senate Chuuk State Legislature Date: Approved by: Ansito Walter, Government Date: Agrant 1, 200
	H.B.NO: 6-23;HD1 H.S.C.R.NO: S.S.C.R.NO: